

SC88482

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

---

KIDDE AMERICA, INC. *et al.*,

Petitioners/Appellants

v.

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,

Respondent

---

On Petition for Review from the Administrative Hearing Commission

Hon. Terry M. Jarrett, Commissioner

---

PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF

---

THOMPSON COBURN LLP  
James W. Erwin, #25621  
Janette M. Lohman, #31755  
One US Bank Plaza  
St. Louis, MO 63101-1693  
Telephone: (314) 552-6000  
Facsimile: (314) 552-7000  
E-mail: jerwin@thompsoncoburn.com  
jlohman@thompsoncoburn.com

Attorneys for Petitioners/Appellants  
Kidde America, Inc. and its 37 Subsidiaries

*TABLE OF CONTENTS*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	2
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
A. The Prior Appeal .....	5
B. The Controversy Over The Interest Due On The Refund .....	6
POINT RELIED ON .....	8
ARGUMENT.....	8
A. Standard of Review .....	8
B. Sections 32.068, 32.069 and 143.811.1 Conflict.....	9
C. A Conflict Between Statutes Enacted At The Same Time Dealing With The Same Subject Matter Should Be Resolved By Giving Effect To The More Specific Provision .....	10
D. S.B. 1248 Did Not Amend § 143.811.1 To Apply Only To Refunds Arising From Income Tax Returns For Periods Prior To 2003.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	20

*TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

**Cases**

*Citizens Bank and Trust Co. v. Director of Revenue*, 639 S.W.2d 833  
(Mo. banc 1982)..... 8, 13

*Edwards v. St. Louis County*, 429 S.W.2d 718 (Mo. banc 1968)..... 11

*Hallmark Cards, Inc. v. Director of Revenue*, 159 S.W.3d 352  
(Mo. banc 2005)..... 11, 12, 16, 17

*Hull v. Bauman*, 345 Mo. 159, 131 S.W.2d 721 (1939)..... 13

*Kidde America, Inc. v. Director of Revenue*, 198 S.W.3d 153 (Mo. banc 2006)..... 4, 6, 8

*State ex rel. Dean v. Daves*, 321 Mo. 1126, 14 S.W.2d 990 (1929)..... 8, 13

*State ex rel. Missouri Power & Light co, v. Riley*, 546 S.W.2d 792  
(Mo. App. 1977) ..... 16

*State v. Harris*, 337 Mo. 1052, 87 S.W.2d 1026 (1935) ..... 8, 14

**Statutes**

§ 32.065 RSMo..... 6, 12

§ 32.068 RSMo.....*passim*

§ 32.068.2 RSMo..... 4, 7, 10, 16

§ 32.068.3 RSMo..... 10, 16

§ 32.069 RSMo.....*passim*

§ 32.069.1 RSMo..... 12

§ 32.069.1(1)-(3) RSMo ..... 16

§ 143.811 RSMo.....	9, 10, 11
§ 143.811.1 RSMo.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 143.811.4 RSMo.....	13
§ 144.190.2 RSMo.....	12
§ 621.189 RSMo.....	5
§ 4061, RSMo 1929.....	14
§ 4428, RSMo 1929.....	14

**Other Authorities**

B. Garner, A DICTIONARY OF MODERN LEGAL USAGE at 601 (2d ed. 1995).....	10
WEBSTER’S NEW COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (1980) .....	17

**Constitutional Provisions**

Article I, § 28 Missouri Constitution.....	9
Article V, § 3 Missouri Constitution .....	5
